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SVENSKA SUOMI
LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT 
INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR 
AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ 
LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

OBS! ALLA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS OCH 
MODERN TEKNIK ANVÄNTS FÖR ATT UPPNÅ MAXIMAL 
ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE AV FUNKTION, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET 
OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA GARANTIER LÄMNAS ATT SKADA 
FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, 
NELZE ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE 
E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO 
CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, 
NÃO GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO.

日本語简体中文
本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお読みく
ださい。本製品が適正に機能するためには正しい使用法
が不可欠です。

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。正确使用本

器械对发挥其正常功能十分重要。

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品の使用により負傷が予防されるという保
証はまったくありません。

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性

和舒适度，但我们不保证在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

DJO, LLC
1430 Decision Street
Vista, CA 92081-8553 • USA

APENAS PARA UTILIZAÇÃO POR PROFISSIONAIS DE 
SAÚDE

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO: O utilizador 
previsto deverá ser um profissional médico licenciado, 
o paciente ou o prestador de cuidados do paciente. 
O utilizador deve conseguir ler, compreender e ser 
fisicamente capaz de seguir as instruções, advertências e 
cuidados mencionados nas informações de utilização.
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
Para ajuste do Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic 05EL e 
05ER.
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO:
• Artigo macio/semi-rígido para restringir o movimento 
através de uma construção elástica ou semi-rígida. 
• Assegurar a imobilização ou o movimento controlado do 
membro ou segmento do corpo.
INFORMAÇÃO SOBRE A APLICAÇÃO: 
Ajuste da posição do botão de controlo (A Órtese do 
Cotovelo Mayo Clinic está pré-configurada para aplicação 
no braço direito ou no braço esquerdo com o botão de 
controlo no lado interno. Contudo, a localização do botão 
de controlo pode ser ajustada de modo a ficar no lado 
externo de acordo com a preferência do doente).
1.	 Abra a cobertura de tecido nos lados interno e 

externo de cada suporte das extremidades.
2.	 Utilizando uma chave de Allen (fornecida com a 

órtese), desaperte os dois parafusos situados nas 
partes verticais interna e externa de cada suporte das 
extremidades.

3.	 Rode cada um dos suportes das extremidades num 
ângulo de 180°.

4.	 Torne a apertar os dois parafusos em cada suporte.
5.	 Torne a colocar a cobertura de tecido em cada 

suporte certificando-se de que o tecido cobre 
completamente as superfícies metálicas.

6.	 Abra completamente as correias do braço e do 
antebraço e deslize cada correia retirando-a para 
fora através da fenda do suporte de modo a que 
fiquem pendentes. Certifique-se de que abre a parte 
superior e a parte inferior das correias (as correias 
têm dois lados).

7.	 Segure com firmeza em cada correia próximo do 
rebite e rode-as, uma de cada vez, num ângulo de 
180°. Torne a introduzir cada correia na fenda.

Ajuste do tamanho da órtese (A Órtese do Cotovelo 
Mayo Clinic está pré-configurada para o tamanho 
extra-grande, sendo adequada para a maior parte dos 
doentes. Contudo, a órtese pode ser ajustada de modo a 
adaptar-se a vários tamanhos desde o extra-grande ao 
extra-pequeno.)
1.	 Abra as correias e a cobertura de tecido em cada 

suporte das extremidades até o parafuso do suporte 
estar exposto.

2.	 Utilizando uma chave de Allen (fornecida com a 
órtese) desaperte o parafuso de cada suporte.

3.	 Levante com cuidado a parte superior de cada 
suporte e reposicione os pinos prateados nos orifícios 
desejados marcados com os números 1 a 5. Os pinos 
devem ser introduzidos nos orifícios com os mesmos 
números em ambos os suportes para assegurar o 
funcionamento correcto do suporte.

4.	 Torne a apertar os dois parafusos em cada suporte.
5.	 Se necessário, apare a protecção de espuma cinzenta 

de modo a que não passe para além do suporte.
6.	 Torne a colocar a cobertura de tecido em cada 

suporte certificando-se de que o tecido cobre 
completamente as superfícies metálicas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
• Se tem doenças de pele/lesões na parte relevante 
do corpo, o produto deve ser ajustado e usado apenas 
após consulta com um profissional de saúde. • Não 
aplique sobre feridas abertas. • Em caso de dor, inchaço, 
mudanças de sensibilidade ou outras reacções anormais 
durante a utilização deste produto, deve contactar 
imediatamente o seu médico. • Não utilize este 
dispositivo se estiver danificado e/ou se a embalagem 
tiver sido aberta. 
NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente 
no caso de um incidente grave resultante da utilização 
deste dispositivo.
GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a 
unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido 
a defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período 
de seis meses a partir da data da venda.
SUJEITO A RECEITA MÉDICA
PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA 
NATURAL.

PATENTE DO EUA N.º 7517329

仅供医疗卫生人员使用

预期用户说明：预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者或
患者的照护者。用户应能够阅读、理解并在身体上有能力
执行使用信息中提供的指示、警告和注意事项。

预期用途/适应症：
调整 Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器 05EL 和 05ER。
性能特点：

• 采用软性/半刚性设计，通过弹性或半刚性结构限制活
动。• 固定或控制肢体或身体部位的活动。

使用说明：

调整圆形控制旋钮的位置（Mayo Clinic 的护肘按预先设
置选用右臂或左臂，其圆形控制旋钮设置在内侧。但可根
据患者的需求，也许可将其放置在外侧）
1.	 �打开盖在每边内外侧护肘末端托架上的布。
2.	 �使用内六角扳手（包括在护肘产品中），旋松每边内

外侧护肘末端托架上直立的二个螺丝。
3.	 �180度旋转每一边护肘末端的托架。
4.	 �再旋紧托架上的二个螺丝。
5.	 �然后在每一边托架上重新盖好布，确保盖布能完全遮

住其表面金属层。
6.	 �完全打开前臂和上臂的搭扣带，使其从托架的搭扣孔

中穿出，并悬吊着。确保上下二端的搭扣带都打开 
（搭扣带有上下二端）。

7.	 �操作时，请一个接着一个进行，请抓牢搭扣带，然
后靠近铆钉处旋转180度。将每个搭扣带再插入搭扣
孔中。

调整护肘的尺寸（Mayo Clinic 护肘已预先设特大号，这
种尺寸适合大多数的患者。但护肘也可调整，以适宜范围
从特大号到特小号这些不同的尺寸）
1.	 �打开每边护肘末端托架上的搭扣带及盖布，然后可

见螺丝。
2.	 �使用内六角扳手（包括在护肘产品中），旋松每边托

架上的螺丝。
3.	 �小心移出每边托架的上面部分，再根据所需，用银

针插入标记着1-5字数的孔位来重新定位。在护肘的
二边托架上插入银针的孔数必须一致，以保证护肘
操作正常。

4.	 �再拧紧每边托架上的螺丝。
5.	 �如需要，可剪掉外露的灰色海绵衬垫，这样在托架外

就看不见这些外露物了。
6.	 �然后在每边的托架上重新盖好布，确保盖布能完全遮

住其表面金属层。

警告和注意事项：

• 如果您的身体相关部位有皮肤疾病/损伤，则应在咨询专业
医护人员后才可安装和佩戴该产品。• 切勿在开放性伤口上使
用。• 如果在使用本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样
或其他异常反应，请立即联系您的医生。• 如果器械已损坏且/
或包装已打开，切勿使用。

注释：对于因使用此器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商
和主管部门。

保证∶自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方

面的缺陷，DJO, LLC 将完整或部分地维修或更换设备及

其附件。

仅限处方使用

仅供一名患者使用

不含天然乳胶。

美国专利号 7517329

POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ ZDRAVOTNÍKY

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE: Zamýšleným 
uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, pacient 
nebo pacientův pečovatel. Uživatel musí být schopen 
přečíst veškeré pokyny, varování a upozornění v návodu 
k použití a porozumět jim a musí být fyzicky schopen je 
dodržovat.
ÚČEL POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE:
K nastavení loketních ortéz Mayo Clinic 05EL a 05ER.
POPIS FUNKCE:
• Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka je navržena k omezení pohybu 
díky pružnému nebo polotuhému provedení. • Imobilizuje 
končetinu nebo část těla či omezuje jejich pohyb.
INFORMACE O APLIKACI:  
Upravte polohu ovládacího knoflíku (Ortéza je 
nastavena na pravou či levou paži, knoflík je na mediální 
straně. Podle potřeby pacienta lze knoflík umístit i na 
laterální stran.)
1.	 Odklopte látkový kryt na mediální a laterální straně 

obou koncových držáků.
2.	 Imbusovým klíčem ze sady uvolněte oba šrouby na 

mediální a laterální vzpěře každého z koncových 
držáků.

3.	 Každý z držáků otočte o 180°.
4.	 Utáhněte šrouby na držácích.
5.	 Nasaďte látkový kryt zpět na držáky a dbejte přitom, 

aby látka kovový povrch zcela zakrývala.
6.	 Zcela uvolněte předloketní a nadloketní pásky a 

vytáhněte je ze štěrbin na držáku, aby volně visely. 
Ujistěte se, že jste otevřeli horní i dolní část pásek 
(pásky jsou oboustranné).

7.	 Uchopte pevně jeden pásek po druhém v blízkosti 
nýtu a otočte o 180°. Zasuňte pásky zpět do štěrbin.

Upravte velikost ortézy – Ortéza je nastavena na 
velikost XL, která je vhodná pro většinu pacientů. Lze ji 
však upravit tak, aby vyhovovala velikostím v rozsahu od 
XL až po XS.
1.	 Uvolněte pásky a odklopte látkový kryt na každém 

z koncových držáků tak, aby byl vidět šroub.
2.	 Imbusovým klíčem ze sady uvolněte šroub na 

každém z držáků.
3.	 Pečlivě zvedněte horní část každého držáku a zasaďte 

stříbrné kolíky do zvolených otvorů označených čísly 
1-5. Kolíky musí být zasunuty do stejných otvorů na 
obou držácích, aby ortéza náležitě fungovala.

4.	 Utáhněte šrouby na držácích.
5.	 Je-li zapotřebí, zastřihněte šedivou pěnovou vystýlku 

tak, aby nevyčnívala z držáku.
6.	 Nasaďte látkový kryt zpět na držáky a dbejte přitom, 

aby látka kovový povrch zcela zakrývala.
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
• Pokud máte na příslušné části těla kožní problémy 
či poranění, měl by být výrobek nasazován a používán 
pouze po konzultaci s lékařem. • Nepřikládejte na 
otevřené rány. • Pokud se během používání tohoto 
výrobku objeví bolest, otok, změna citlivosti nebo jiné 
neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte na svého lékaře. 
• Nepoužívejte tento prostředek, je-li poškozen a/nebo 
byl-li jeho obal otevřen.
POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku 
dojde k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu.
ZÁRUKA: DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo výměnu celého 
nebo části výrobku a jeho příslušenství z důvodu vady 
materiálu nebo zpracování po dobu šesti měsíců od data 
prodeje.
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS 
POUZE PRO JEDNOHO PACIENTA

NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX.

PATENT USA Č. 7517329

VAIN HOITOALAN AMMATTILAISTEN KÄYTTÖÖN

KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET: Käyttäjän tulee 
olla valtuutettu terveydenhuoltoalan ammattilainen, 
potilas tai hänen hoitajansa. Käyttäjän on voitava lukea 
ja ymmärtää kaikki käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet, 
varoitukset ja huomautukset sekä kyettävä fyysisesti 
noudattamaan niitä.
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätukien 05EL ja 05ER säätöä varten.
SUORITUSKYKYOMINAISUUDET:
• Pehmeä ja mukava/puolijäykkä tuki, joka on suunniteltu 
rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai puolijäykän rakenteen 
ansiosta. • Pitää raajan tai kehonosan paikallaan tai 
hallitussa liikkeessä.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET:  
Säädä säätönupin asento (Mayo Clinic ‑kyynärpäätuki 
voidaan säätää joko käytettäväksi oikeassa tai 
vasemmassa kädessä tuen sisäpuolella olevan säätönupin 
avulla. Säätönuppi voidaan asettaa ulkopuolelle, jos 
potilas niin haluaa.)
1.	 Avaa kangaspäällys kummankin päätytuen sisä- ja 

ulkopuolelta.
2.	 Löysää sisä- ja ulkopuoleisten pystytukien kaksi 

ruuvia mukana toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.
3.	 Kierrä kutakin päätytukea 180 astetta.
4.	 Kiristä molempien päätytuen kaksi ruuvia.
5.	 Aseta kummankin päätytuen kangaspäällys 

takaisin paikalleen. Varmista, että kangas peittää 
metallipinnat kokonaan.

6.	 Avaa kyynär- ja olkavarren hihnat ja vedä kumpikin 
hihna päätytuen aukoista niin, että ne jäävät 
riippumaan vapaina. Varmista, että avaat hihnojen 
ylä- ja alaosan (hihnat ovat kaksipuolisia). 

7.	 Pidä kiinni yhdestä hihnasta niitin läheltä ja käännä 
hihnaa 180 astetta. Aseta hihna aukkoon. Tee sama 
myös toiselle hihnalle.

Säädä tuen koko (Mayo Clinic ‑kyynärpäätuki on 
asetettu XL-kokoon, joka sopii useimmille potilaille. Tuki 
voidaan kuitenkin säätää kokoja XS–XL varten.)
1.	 Avaa molempien päätytukien hihnat ja kangaspäällys 

niin, että tukien ruuvit tulevat esiin.
2.	 Löysää molempien päätytukien kaksi ruuvia mukana 

toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.
3.	 Nosta kunkin päätytuen yläosaa ja aseta 

hopeanväriset tapit haluamiisi, numeroilla 1–5 
merkittyihin reikiin. Tapit on molemmissa päätytuissa 
asetettava samoilla numeroilla merkittyihin reikiin. 
Näin voidaan varmista kyynärpäätuen oikea toiminta.

4.	 Kiristä kummassakin päätytuessa olevat ruuvit.
5.	 Lyhennä harmaata vaahtomuovipehmustetta 

tarvittaessa.
6.	 Aseta kummankin päätytuen kangaspäällys 

paikalleen. Varmista, että kangas peittää 
metallipinnat kokonaan.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
• Jos sinulla on ihosairauksia/vammoja kyseisessä 
kehonosassa, tuote tulee pukea ja sitä tulee käyttää vain 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen neuvonnan jälkeen. • Älä 
käytä avohaavojen päällä. • Ota välittömästi yhteyttä 
lääkäriin, jos tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä esiintyy 
kipua, turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia 
reaktioita. • Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai 
pakkaus on avattu.
HUOMAUTUS: Ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja 
toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen käyttö 
aiheuttaa vakavan haittatapahtuman.
TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.
VAIN LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ
VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN

VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.

YHDYSVALTALAINEN PATENTTI NRO 7517329

ENDAST AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV 
SJUKVÅRDSPERSONAL

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Den avsedda användaren 
ska vara legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal, patienten eller 
patientens vårdgivare. Användaren bör kunna läsa, förstå 
och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, 
varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder i bruksanvisningen.
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
För justering av Mayo Clinic armbågsstag 05EL och 05ER.
PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER:
• Mjuk/halvstyv konstruktion som begränsar rörelse genom 
elastisk eller halvstyv konstruktion. • Immobilisering eller 
kontrollerad rörelse av extremitet eller kroppssegment.
ANVÄNDNINGSINFORMATION: 
Justera kontrollrattens läge (Mayo Clinics 
armbågsortos är förinställd för användning på höger eller 
vänster arm med kontrollratten på den mediala sidan. 
Kontrollrattens läge kan emellertid ändras till den laterala 
sidan beroende på vad patienten föredrar.)
1.	 Öppna överdragsklädseln på ändbyglarnas mediala 

och laterala sidor.
2.	 Lossa med hjälp av den bifogade sexkantsnyckeln de 

två skruvarna på ändbyglarnas mediala och laterala 
raka skenor.

3.	 Rotera varje ändbygel 180°.
4.	 Skruva fast båda skruvarna på byglarna.
5.	 Sätt tillbaka överdragsklädseln på byglarna och se till 

att materialet täcker metallytorna helt.
6.	 Öppna underarms- och överarmsremmarna helt och 

drag ut alla remmar ur öppningarna på skenorna så 
att de hänger fritt. Se till att öppna både de övre och 
nedre delarna av remmarna (remmarna är tvåsidiga).

7.	 Håll tag i remmarna nära niten och rotera en efter en 
180°. Sätt in remmarna i öppningen igen.

Justera ortosstorlek (Mayo Clinics armbågsortos är 
förinställd på extra large storlek, vilket passar de flesta 
patienter. Ortosen kan emellertid justeras för att passa 
storlekar från extra large till extra small.)
1.	 Öppna remmar och överdrag på varje slutbygel tills 

bygelskruven kan ses.
2.	 Lossa med hjälp av den bifogade sexkantsnyckeln 

skruvarna på ändbyglarna.
3.	 Lyft försiktigt den övre delen på varje bygel och flytta 

silverstiften till önskat hål, märkt med siffran 1-5. 
Stiften måste sättas in i hålet med samma siffra på 
båda byglarna för att ortosen ska fungera på korrekt 
sätt.

4.	 Skruva fast båda skruvarna på byglarna.
5.	 Jämna vid behov till den grå plastvadderingen så att 

den inte går utanför bygeln.
6.	 Sätt tillbaka överdragsklädseln på byglarna och se till 

att materialet täcker metallytorna helt.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
• Om du har hudsjukdomar/skador i den relevanta delen 
av kroppen ska produkten passas in och bäras endast 
efter konsultation med en läkare. • Använd inte över 
öppna sår. • Kontakta omedelbart läkare om smärta, 
svullnad, ändrade förnimmelser eller andra ovanliga 
reaktioner uppstår medan du använder denna produkt. 
• Använd inte denna enhet om den har skadats och/eller 
förpackningen har öppnats.
OBS! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet 
i händelse av allvarligt tillbud i samband med 
användningen av denna produkt.
GARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut eller 
delar av enheten och dess tillbehör vad defekter i 
material och utförande under en på sex månader från 
försäljningsdatum.
RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT

EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMI (LATEX).

USA PATENT #7517329

医療従事者専用

対象ユーザープロフィール：対象ユーザーは、許認可を
受けた医療従事者、患者、患者の看護人とします。ユー
ザーは、取扱方法に記載の指示、警告および注意事項
をすべて読み、理解した上で身体的に実行できる必要
があります。
用途/適応：
メイヨクリニック肘ブレース 05EL & 05ER 
性能特性 :
• 弾性または半剛性構造によって動きを制限するように
設計されたソフトグッズ/半剛体。• 下肢または体の一部
の固定または制御された動きを提供します。

適用方法： 
コントロールノブの位置合わせ（Mayo Clinic 肘肘ブ	
レースは、内側のコントロールノブで右腕または左腕に
装着するように予めセットされていますが、コントロー
ルノブの位置は、患者の好みに応じて外側で調節する	
ことができます。）
1.	 各エンドブラケットの内側および外側の布カバー
を開けます。

2.	 アレンレンチを使用して（ブレースに付属してい	
ます）各エンドブラケットの内側および外側支柱上
にある２本のネジを緩めます。

3.	 各エンドブラケットを１８０度回転させます。
4.	 各ブラケットの両方のネジを再び締めます。
5.	 布が金属面を完全に覆うように、各ブラケット上の
布カバーを元の位置に戻します。

6.	 前腕および上腕のストラップを開き、それぞれのス
トラップをブラケット上のスロットから引っ張り	
出し、自由につり下げられる状態にします。スト	
ラップの下端と上端の両方を必ず開けてください。	
（ストラップは両面使用です）

7.	 リベットの近くで各ストラップをしっかりと持っ
て、一つずつ１８０度回転させます。各ストラップ
をスロットに再び挿入します。

ブレースのサイズ調節（Mayo Clinic 肘肘ブレースは、	
殆どの患者に合うように予め特大サイズにセットされて
いますが、ブレースは特大から特小の範囲にサイズを合
わせることができます)。
1.	 各エンドブラケット上のストラップおよび布カ	
バーを、ブラケットネジが露出するまで開けて	
ください。

2.	 アレンレンチを使用して（ブレースに付属してい	
ます）各エンドブラケットの内側および外側にある
ネジを緩めます。

3.	 注意深く各ブラケットの上端を持ち上げて、１から
５まで番号がついている穴にシルバーのピンを再配
置します。ブレースが適切に働くように、ピンを両
方のブラケットの同じ番号がつけられた穴に挿入し
てください。

4.	 各ブラケットのネジを再び締めます。
5.	 必要がある場合には、灰色の発泡スチロールパッ
ドがブラケットからはみ出ない少し切り取ってく
ださい。

6.	 布が金属面を完全に覆うように、各ブラケット上の
布カバーを元の位置に戻します。

警告および予防措置：
• 該当する体部位に皮膚疾患/損傷がある場合、本品は
医療専門家と相談の上、装着してください。• 開放創に
は使用しないでください。• 本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫
れ、感覚の変化、またその他の異常反応を感じた場合
は、直ちに医師に連絡してください。• 破損している	
場合やパッケージが開封されている場合は、この装置を
使用しないでください。
注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが	
発生した場合は、メーカーおよび所轄官庁に連絡して
ください。

保証：DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対しては、	
購入年月日から6ヶ月間に限りユニットおよび付属品の
すべてまたは一部を修理あるいは交換します。

医家向
1人の患者にのみ使用してください

天然ゴムラテックス不使用。

米国特許 #7517329

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW 
BRACE ADJUSTMENT 

INSTRUCTION
INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA COLOCACIÓN DEL CABESTRILLO PARA 

EL CODO DE MAYO CLINIC 
ANWEISUNG FÜR EINSTELLUNG DER MAYO- CLINIC-

ELLENBOGENSCHIENE
ISTRUZIONI PER LA REGOLAZIONE DEL TUTORE PER IL GOMITO 

MAYO CLINIC
CONSIGNES DE RÉGLAGE DE L’ATTELLE MAYO CLINIC

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE AANPASSINGSINSTRUCTIE
POKYNY PRE PRISPÔSOBENIE VÝSTUHY LAKŤA KLINIKY MAYO
VEJLEDNING FOR JUSTERING AF MAYO CLINIC ALBUEBANDAGE

MAYO CLINIC INSTRUKTIONER FÖR JUSTERING AV ARMBÅGSORTOS 
MAYO CLINIC KYYNÄRPÄÄTUEN SÄÄTÖOHJEET

INSTRUKCE K NASTAVENÍ LOKETNÍ ORTÉZY MAYO CLINIC
INSTRUÇÕES PARA O AJUSTE DA ÓRTESE DO COTOVELO  

MAYO CLINIC
MAYO医学中心护肘的调整说明

メイヨクリニック肘矯正装具の調節方法
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ENGLISH SPANISH
GERMAN ITALIAN FRENCH DUTCH SLOVAK DANISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING 
INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT 
APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE 
DEVICE.

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO 
CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO 
APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

DEUTSCH ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE 
QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA APPLICAZIONE 
È DI FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER UN BUON 
FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG 
EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. 
JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN 
HET PRODUCT.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS POSIBLES 
CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER LA 
COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN 
WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE UN 
PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE 
EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DES PRODUKTS IST NUR BEI 
RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE 
CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE 
PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR 
ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER 
VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK 
VENOVALO VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE 
JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE 
ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI PORANENIU.

ERKLÆRING: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD AVANCEREDE 
TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN FORENEDE MAKSIMALE 
FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, 
ER DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ 
LÆSIONER VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.
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FOR HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

INTENDED USER PROFILE: The intended user should 
be a licensed medical professional, the patient or the 
patient’s caregiver. The user should be able to read, 
understand and be physically capable of performing the 
directions, warnings and cautions in the information for 
use.
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:  
For adjustment of the Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace 05EL and 
05ER.
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS:
• Soft-good/ semi-rigid designed to restrict motion 
through elastic or semi-rigid construction. • Providing 
immobilization or controlled movement of the limb or 
body segment.
APPLICATION INFORMATION: 
Adjust position of control knob (The Mayo Clinic Elbow 
Brace is preset for application on the right arm or the left 
arm with the control knob on the medial side. However, 
the control knob location may be adjusted to be on the 
lateral side depending on the patient’s preference.)
1.	 Open the cloth cover on the medial and lateral sides 

of each end bracket.
2.	 Using an allen wrench (included with brace), loosen 

the two screws on the medial and lateral uprights of 
each end bracket.

3.	 Rotate each end bracket 180°.
4.	 Retighten both screws on each bracket.
5.	 Replace the cloth cover on each bracket making sure 

that the fabric completely covers the metal surfaces.
6.	 Completely open the forearm and upper arm straps 

and slide each strap out of the slot on the bracket 
so that it hangs freely. Be sure to open both the 
top portion of the straps as well as the bottom (the 
straps are two-sided).

7.	 One at a time, firmly hold each strap near the rivot 
and rotate it 180°. Reinsert each strap into the slot.

Adjust Brace Size (The Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace is 
preset to the extra large size, suitable for most patients. 
However, the brace may be adjusted to accommodate 
sizes ranging from extra large to extra small)
1.	 Open straps and cloth cover on each end bracket 

until the bracket screw is exposed.
2.	 Using an allen wrench (included with the brace), 

loosen the screw on each bracket.
3.	 Carefully lift the top portion of each bracket and 

reposition the silver pins into the desired holes 
marked by the numbers 1-5. The pins must be 
inserted into the same numbered holes on both 
brackets to ensure that the brace will work properly.

4.	 Retighten screws on each bracket.
5.	 If necessary, trim the gray foam padding so that it 

does not extend beyond the bracket.
6.	 Replace the cloth cover on each bracket making sure 

that the fabric completely covers the metal surfaces.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
• If you have skin disorders / injuries in the relevant part 
of the body, the product should be fitted and worn only 
after consultation with a medical professional. • Do not 
use over open wounds. • If pain, swelling, changes in 
sensation or other unusual reactions occur while using 
this product, you should contact your doctor immediately. 
• Do not use this device if it was damaged and/or 
packaging has been opened.
NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority 
in case of a serious incident arising due to usage of this 
device.
WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale.
RX ONLY
FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX.

U.S. PATENT #7517329

UTILISATION RÉSERVÉE AUX PROFESSIONNELS DE 
LA SANTÉ 

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR PRÉVU : Le produit 
s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au patient 
ou à l’aide-soignant. L’utilisateur doit être capable de 
lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des consignes, des 
avertissements et des précautions qui figurent dans le 
mode d’emploi, et il doit être physiquement apte à les 
respecter.
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :
Pour le réglage de l’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic 05EL 
et 05ER.
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCES :
• Produit en textile/matériau semi-rigide conçu pour 
restreindre le mouvement grâce à une construction 
élastique ou semi-rigide. • Procure une immobilisation 
ou un mouvement contrôlé du membre ou du segment 
corporel.
INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE : 
Régler la position de la molette de réglage (L’attelle 
Mayo Clinic est préréglée pour le bras droit ou le 
bras gauche avec la molette de réglage côté interne. 
Cependant, la molette peut être placée côté externe selon 
les préférences du patient.)
1.	 Ouvrir la protection en toile côtés interne et externe 

de chaque support d’extrémité.
2.	 À l’aide de la clé à six pans (fournie avec l’attelle), 

desserrer les deux vis sur les montants interne et 
externe de chaque support d’extrémité.

3.	 Tourner chaque support à 180°.
4.	 Resserrer les deux vis sur chaque support.
5.	 Reposer la toile de protection sur les supports en 

faisant attention qu'elle recouvre entièrement les 
surfaces métalliques.

6.	 Ouvrir entièrement les sangles du bras et de 
l'avant-bras et sortir chaque sangle de la rainure sur 
le support de façon à ce qu'elle retombe librement. 
S'assurer de bien ouvrir les deux parties des sangles, 
haut et bas (les sangles ont deux côtés).

7.	 Tenir fermement chaque sangle, une à la fois, près 
du rivet et la tourner à 180°. Réinsérer chaque sangle 
dans la rainure.

Régler les dimensions de l’attelle (L’attelle Mayo 
Clinic est préréglée pour la taille extra-large convenant 
à la plupart des patients. Cependant, elle peut être 
réglée pour s’adapter à toutes les tailles, d’extra-large à 
extra-petit.)
1.	 Ouvrir les sangles et la toile de protection sur chaque 

support d’extrémité jusqu’à ce que la vis du support 
apparaisse.

2.	 À l’aide de la clé à six pans (fournie avec l’attelle), 
desserrer la vis sur chaque support.

3.	 Soulever soigneusement la partie supérieure de 
chaque support et repositionner les goupilles 
argentées dans les trous souhaités numérotés de 1 à 
5. Les goupilles doivent être insérées dans les mêmes 
trous numérotés sur les deux supports pour s’assurer 
que l’attelle fonctionne correctement.

4.	 Resserrer les vis sur chaque support
5.	 Si nécessaire, couper l’excédent du coussinet en 

mousse gris pour qu’il ne dépasse pas du support.
6.	 Reposer la toile de protection sur les supports en 

faisant attention qu’elle recouvre entièrement les 
surfaces métalliques.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
• En cas de troubles/lésions cutanés dans la partie 
concernée du corps, le produit ne doit être mis en place 
et porté qu’après consultation d’un professionnel de 
santé. • Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte. • En cas de 
douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la sensation ou d’autres 
réactions anormales lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, 
contacter immédiatement un médecin. • Ne pas utiliser 
ce dispositif s’il a été endommagé et/ou si l’emballage a 
été ouvert.
REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité 
compétente en cas d’incident grave découlant de 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif.
GARANTIE : DJO, LLC répara ou remplacera la totalité ou 
une partie de l’unité et de ses accessoires en cas de vice 
de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période de six 
mois à partir de la date d’achat.
SUR ORDONNANCE UNIQUEMENT
POUR USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT UNIQUEMENT

FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC 
NATUREL.

BREVET AMÉRICAIN 7517329

UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK DOOR 
PROFESSIONALS IN DE GEZONDHEIDSZORG

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL: De beoogde 
gebruiker is een bevoegde medisch professional, de 
patiënt of verzorgende van de patiënt. De gebruiker 
moet in staat zijn om aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en 
aandachtspunten in de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, te 
begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
Voor het afstellen van de Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace 05EL 
en 05ER.
PRESTATIEKENMERKEN:
• Ontworpen met zacht/semi-rigide materiaal om 
beweging te beperken met behulp van elastische of 
semi-rigide constructie. • Zorgt voor immobilisatie 
of gecontroleerde beweging van de ledemaat of het 
lichaamsdeel.
INFORMATIE OVER HET AANBRENGEN: 
De positie van de bedieningsknop aanpassen (De 
Mayo Clinic Elleboogbrace is vooraf ingesteld op gebruik 
op de rechterarm of de linkerarm met de bedieningsknop 
in het midden. De locatie van de bedieningsknop kan 
echter worden aangepast zodat deze aan de zijkant zit, 
afhankelijk van de voorkeur van de patiënt.)
1.	 Open de beschermhoes op de mediale en laterale 

zijde van elke eindsteun.
2.	 Maak de twee schroeven op de mediale en laterale 

staanders van elke eindsteun los met behulp van een 
inbussleutel (meegeleverd met de brace).

3.	 Draai elke eindsteun 180°.
4.	 Zet beide schroeven op elke steun weer vast.
5.	 Vervang de beschermhoes op elke steun en zorg er 

hierbij voor dat de stof de metalen oppervlakken 
volledig bedekt.

6.	 Maak de banden van de onder- en bovenarm 
helemaal los en trek alle banden uit de gleuf in de 
steun, zodat deze vrij hangt. Zorg dat zowel de 
onder- als bovenkant van de banden los zijn (de 
banden zijn tweezijdig).

7.	 Houd alle banden, één voor één, dichtbij de rivot en 
draai deze 180°. Voer alle banden weer in de gleuf.

De bracegrootte aanpassen (De Mayo Clinic 
Elleboogbrace is vooraf ingesteld op de ‘extra large’ 
afmeting, geschikt voor de meeste patiënten. De brace 
kan echter worden aangepast tot maten variërend van 
‘extra large’ tot ‘extra small’)
1.	 Open de banden en de beschermhoes op elke 

eindsteun tot de schroef zichtbaar is.
2.	 Maak de schroeven op de steunen los met behulp 

van een inbussleutel (meegeleverd met de brace).
3.	 Til voorzichtig het bovenste deel van de steunen op 

en positioneer de zilverkleurige pinnetjes opnieuw in 
het gewenste gaatje, aangegeven met de nummers 
1 tot 5. De pinnetjes moeten op beide steunen in het 
gaatje met hetzelfde nummer worden geplaatst om 
te garanderen dat de brace goed werkt.

4.	 Maak de schroeven op elke steun opnieuw vast.
5.	 Knip, indien nodig, het grijze schuimkussentje bij 

zodat het niet uitsteekt bij de steun.
6.	 Vervang de beschermhoes op elke steun en zorg er 

daarbij voor dat de stof de metalen oppervlakken 
volledig bedekt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
• Wanneer u een huidaandoening/letsel hebt aan het 
betreffende deel van het lichaam, mag het product pas 
na raadpleging van een medisch professional worden 
aangemeten en gedragen. • Niet gebruiken op open 
wonden. • Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts 
als u pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere 
ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product 
gebruikt. • Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd 
is en/of de verpakking is geopend.
OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat 
ontstaat naar aanleiding van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.
GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van 
zes maanden na de verkoopdatum het product en 
de bijbehorende accessoires geheel of gedeeltelijk 
repareren of vervangen als materiaal- of fabricagefouten 
geconstateerd worden.
UITSLUITEND OP RECEPT
UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX.

AMERIKAANS PATENT NR. 7517329

SOLO PER PROFESSIONISTI SANITARI

PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO: il prodotto è destinato a 
essere utilizzato da un medico professionista, dal paziente 
o dal caregiver del paziente. L’utente deve poter leggere, 
comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare 
tutte le indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite 
nelle istruzioni per l’uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
Per la regolazione del tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic 
Elbow Brace 05EL e 05ER.
CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI:
• Design morbido/semirigido per limitare il movimento 
con una struttura elastica o semirigida. • Fornisce 
immobilizzazione o movimento controllato del segmento 
dell’arto o del corpo.
INFORMAZIONI SULL’APPLICAZIONE:  
Regolare la posizione della manopola di controllo 
(il tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic tutore PREVISTO per 
l’applicazione sul braccio destro o sul braccio sinistro con 
la manopola di controllo sul lato mediale. Tuttavia, la 
posizione della manopola di controllo può essere regolata 
sul lato laterale a seconda delle preferenze del paziente).
1.	 Aprire la copertura del panno sui lati mediale e 

laterale di ciascuna mensola terminale.
2.	 Utilizzando una chiave Allen (inclusa assieme al 

tutore), allentare le due viti sui montanti mediali e 
laterali di ciascuna mensola terminale.

3.	 Ruotare ciascuna mensola terminale di 180°.
4.	 Serrare nuovamente entrambe le viti su ciascuna 

mensola.
5.	 Ricollocare la copertura di panno su ciascuna 

mensola, accertandosi che il tessuto copra le superfici 
metalliche.

6.	 Aprire completamente le cinghie dell’avambraccio 
e della parte superiore del braccio e fare scivolare 
ciascuna cinghia fino ad estrarla dallo slot sulla 
mensola in modo che penda liberamente. Accertarsi 
di aprire sia la parte superiore delle cinghie sia quella 
inferiore (le cinghie sono a due lati).

7.	 Sostenere saldamente ciascuna cinghia accanto al 
perno e ruotarla di 180°. Reinserire ciascuna cinghia 
nello slot.

Regolare la misura del tutore (il tutore per gomito 
Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace è preimpostato per la taglia 
extra large, adatta alla maggior parte dei pazienti. 
Tuttavia, il tutore può essere regolato per adattarlo a 
taglie da extra large ad extra small)
1.	 Aprire le cinghie e il coperchio del panno su ciascuna 

mensola terminale fino ad esporre la vite della 
mensola.

2.	 Utilizzando una chiave Allen (inclusa assieme al 
tutore), allentare la vite su ciascuna mensola.

3.	 Sollevare con cura la parte superiore di ciascuna 
mensola e riposizionare i perni d’argento nei 
fori desiderati contrassegnati dai numeri 1-5. I 
perni devono essere inseriti nei fori con la stessa 
numerazione su entrambe le mensole per avere la 
certezza che il tutore funzioni correttamente.

4.	 Serrare nuovamente le viti su ciascuna mensola.
5.	 Se necessario, tagliare l’imbottitura in schiuma grigia 

in modo che non si estenda oltre la mensola.
6.	 Ricollocare la copertura di panno su ciascuna 

mensola, accertandosi che il tessuto copra le superfici 
metalliche.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
• Se si verificano disturbi/lesioni cutanee nella parte del 
corpo interessata, il prodotto deve essere applicato e 
indossato solo dopo aver consultato un medico. • Non 
usare su ferite aperte. • In caso di dolore, gonfiore, 
variazioni di sensibilità o altre reazioni insolite durante 
l’uso del prodotto, contattare immediatamente il medico. 
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o se 
la confezione è stata aperta.
NOTA: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in 
caso di gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo.
GARANZIA: DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o 
alla sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e 
dei relativi accessori in caso di difetti di lavorazione o 
materiali, rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.
SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE
PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE

NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA 
NATURALE.

BREVETTO USA N. 7517329

LEN PRE POTREBU ODBORNÝCH 
ZDRAVOTNÍCKYCH PRACOVNÍKOV 

PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA: Zamýšľaný 
používateľ má byť zdravotnícky pracovník s platným 
oprávnením, pacient alebo ošetrovateľ pacienta. 
Používateľ musí byť schopný prečítať si všetky pokyny, 
varovania a upozornenia v návode na použitie. Musí im 
porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.
URČENÉ POUŽITIE/INDIKÁCIE:
Na nastavenie lakťovej ortézy podľa kliniky Mayo 05EL 
a 05ER.
VÝKONOVÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY:
• Jemná/polotuhá, navrhnutá tak, aby obmedzila pohyb 
vďaka elastickému a polotuhému zloženiu. • Poskytuje 
znehybnenie alebo regulovaný pohyb končatiny alebo 
časti tela.
INFORMÁCIE O APLIKÁCII:  
Prispôsobiť polohu ovládacieho kolieska (Výstuha 
lakťa podľa kliniky Mayo je nastavená pre aplikáciu na 
pravom ramene alebo na ľavom ramene s kontrolným 
kolieskom na mediálnej strane. Podľa toho, akú polohu 
uprednostňuje pacient, môže však byť ovládacie koliesko 
umiestnené aj na boku.)
1.	 Odhrňte látkový kryt na strednej alebo bočných 

stranách každého z koncových držiakov.
2.	 S pomocou imbusového kľúča (dodaného s výstuhou) 

uvoľnite obe skrutky na stredovej a bočnej podpere 
oboch koncových držiakov.

3.	 Každý koncový držiak pootočte o 180°.
4.	 Pritiahnite skrutky na oboch držiakoch.
5.	 Navlečte látkový kryt späť na oba držiaky tak, aby 

kovové povrchy boli látkou celkom zakryté.
6.	 Úplne uvoľnite popruhy na ramene a predlaktí 

a každý popruh vytiahnite zo štrbiny tak, aby voľne 
visel. Musíte otvoriť horné časti popruhov ako aj ich 
spodok (popruhy sú dvojstranné).

7.	 Každý popruh po jednom pevne chyťte blízko nitu 
a otočte ho o 180°. Každý popruh navlečte späť do 
štrbiny.

Prispôsobiť veľkosť výstuhy (výstuha lakťa kliniky Mayo 
je nastavená pre mimoriadne veľký rozmer, vhodný pre 
väčšinu pacientov. Avšak výstuha sa môže upraviť tak, 
aby sa vyhovovala veľkostiam od mimoriadne veľkých až 
po mimoriadne malé.
1.	 Uvoľnite popruhy a tkanivový kryt na každom 

koncovom držiaku až kým nie je vidieť skrutku 
držiaka.

2.	 S pomocou imbusového kľúča (dodaného s výstuhou) 
uvoľnite skrutku na každom držiaku.

3.	 Opatrne zdvihnite hornú časť každého držiaka 
a strieborné kolíky umiestnite do požadovaných 
dierok, ktoré sú označené číslami 1-5. Kolíky musia 
byť vložené do rovnako očíslovaných otvorov na 
oboch držiakoch, bez čoho by výstuha nefungovala 
správne.

4.	 Pritiahnite skrutky na oboch držiakoch.
5.	 Ak je to potrebné, pristrihnite šedú penovú podložku 

tak, aby nepresahovala okraj držiaka.
6.	 Tkanivový kryt natiahnite na oba držiaky tak, aby 

látka úplne pokrývala kovové plochy.
VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:
• Ak máte na príslušnej časti tela kožné ochorenie/
poranenia, výrobok by sa mal nasadiť a používať iba po 
konzultácii s medicínskym odborníkom. • Nepoužívajte na 
otvorené rany. • Ak sa pri používaní tejto pomôcky objaví 
bolesť, opuchnutie, zmeny citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné 
reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte na svojho lekára. • Túto 
pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je poškodená a/alebo ak bolo 
otvorené balenie.
POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu 
a kompetentný úrad.
ZÁRUKA: DJO, LLC opraví alebo nahradí všetky súčasti 
jednotky a jej príslušenstva v prípade chýb materiálu 
alebo odborného spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov 
od dátumu predaja.
LEN NA LEKÁRSKY PREDPIS
URČENÉ PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA

PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ 
GUMOVÝ LATEX.

PATENTOVÁ PRIHLÁŠKA V USA Č. 7517329

SÓLO PARA USO MÉDICO PROFESIONAL 

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO: El usuario previsto 
debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, el paciente 
o el cuidador del paciente. El usuario debe poder 
leer, comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir 
todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones 
proporcionadas en la información de uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES:
Para ajustar la codera Mayo Clinic 05EL y 05ER.
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO:
• Producto blando/semirrígido diseñado para 
restringir el movimiento a través de una estructura 
elástica o semirrígida. • Proporcionar inmovilización o 
movimiento controlado a la extremidad o segmento 
corporal. 
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA APLICACIÓN: 
Ajustar la posición del botón de control (El cabestrillo 
para el codo Mayo Clinic está configurado de antemano 
para aplicarlo al brazo derecho o izquierdo con el botón 
de control en el lado medial. La posición del botón de 
control se puede ajustar y cambiarla para un lado, si el 
paciente lo prefiere.)
1.	 Abrir la funda de tela que cubre la parte central y 

lateral de cada cierre.
2.	 Con una llave Allen (que se incluye con el cabestrillo), 

aflojar los dos tornillos que se encuentran en las 
verticales central y lateral de cada cierre.

3.	 Girar cada brida 180°.
4.	 Volver a apretar los dos tornillos de cada cierre.
5.	 Volver a poner la funda de tela en cada cierre, 

cuidando de cubrir completamente las superficies 
metálicas. 

6.	 Abrir por completo las correas del antebrazo y el 
brazo, sacar cada correa de la ranura del cierre hasta 
que quede colgando. Cuidar de abrir la parte superior 
y la parte inferior de las correas (las correas tienen 
dos lados).

7.	 De una en una, sujetar con firmeza cada correa junto 
al remache y girarla 180°. Volver a meter cada correa 
en su orificio.

Ajustar el tamaño del cabestrillo (El cabestrillo para 
el codo Mayo Clinic viene preconfigurado en talla extra 
grande, válida para la mayoría de los pacientes. Pero 
también puede alterarse para ajustarse a otras tallas, 
desde extra grande hasta extra pequeño)
1.	 Abrir las correas y la funda de tela de cada cierre 

hasta que se vea el tornillo.
2.	 Con una llave Allen (que se incluye con el cabestrillo), 

aflojar el tornillo de cada brida. 
3.	 Levantar con cuidado la parte superior de cada cierre 

y volver a colocar los pasadores plateados en los 
agujeros deseados marcados con los números 1 a 5. 
Para que el cabestrillo funcione adecuadamente, los 
pasadores se tendrán que insertar en agujeros con la 
misma numeración en ambos cierres.

4.	 Apretar de nuevo los tornillos de cada cierre.
5.	 Si es preciso, recortar el relleno de espuma color gris 

para que no sobresalga más allá del cierre.
6.	 Poner de nuevo la funda de tela en cada cierre, 

con cuidado de que la tela cubra por completo las 
superficies metálicas. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
• Si tiene trastornos o lesiones cutáneas en la parte 
relevante del cuerpo, el producto debe colocarse y usarse 
solo después de consultar con un profesional médico. 
• No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas. • Si sufre algún 
dolor, inflamación, cambios de sensibilidad o cualquier 
otra reacción poco frecuente al utilizar este producto, 
póngase en contacto con su médico inmediatamente. 
• No utilice este dispositivo si está dañado o si el envase 
está abierto.
NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad 
competente en caso de un incidente grave que surja 
debido al uso de este dispositivo.
GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o 
sustituir la totalidad o parte del producto y sus accesorios, 
por defectos del material o de la fabricación, durante los 
seis meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.
SOLO CON RECETA MÉDICA
DEBE UTILIZARSE EXCLUSIVAMENTE EN UN SOLO PACIENTE

NO CONTIENE LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL.

PATENTE DE ESTADOS UNIDOS #7517329

NUR ZUR VERWENDUNG VON MEDIZINISCHEM 
FACHPERSONAL

ANWENDERPROFIL: Das Produkt ist für zugelassene 
medizinische Fachkräfte, Patienten oder Pflegekräfte des 
Patienten bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage 
sein, die Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise 
in der Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen, zu verstehen und 
physisch auszuführen.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN:
Zur Anpassung der Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo Clinic 
05EL und 05ER.
LEISTUNGSMERKMALE:
• Textilmaterial/halbsteif, um Bewegungen durch eine 
elastische oder halbsteife Konstruktion einzuschränken. 
• Zur Immobilisierung oder kontrollierten Bewegung der 
Extremität oder des Körpersegments.
ANWENDUNGSINFORMATION:  
Einstellen der Kontrollknopfposition (Die Mayo Clinic 
Ellenbogenschiene ist zur Anwendung am rechten oder 
linken Arm eingestellt, wobei der Kontrollknopf an der 
medialen Seite ist. Die Position des Kontrollknopfs kann 
jedoch, je nach Bevorzugung des Patienten, auf die 
laterale Seite verlegt werden).
1.	 Den Stoffbezug an der medialen und lateralen Seite 

an jeder Endhalterung öffnen.
2.	 Mit einem Innensechskantschlüssel (liegt der Schiene 

bei) die beiden Schrauben an den medialen und 
lateralen Senkrechtstreben an jeder Endhalterung 
lockern.

3.	 Jede Endhalterung um 180° rotieren.
4.	 Beide Schrauben an jeder Halterung wieder 

festziehen.
5.	 Den Stoffbezug wieder an jeder Halterung 

anbringen und dabei sicherstellen, dass der Stoff die 
Metallflächen ganz bedeckt.

6.	 Die Unter- und Oberarmgurte ganz öffnen und jeden 
Gurt aus dem Schlitz an der Halterung schieben, 
damit er frei hängt. Sicherstellen, dass sowohl die 
oberen als auch unteren Teile der Gurte geöffnet 
werden (die Gurte sind zweiseitig).

7.	 Nacheinander öffnen und jeden Gurt in Nähe des 
Niets halten und um 180° rotieren. Jeden Gurt wieder 
in seinen Schlitz einschieben.

Einstellen der Schienengröße (Die Mayo Clinic 
Ellenbogenschiene ist auf extra groß voreingestellt, 
was sich für die meisten Patienten eignet. Die Schiene 
kann jedoch auf Größen von extra groß bis extra klein 
eingestellt werden). 
1.	 De Gurte und den Stoffbezug an jeder Endhalterung 

öffnen, bis die Halterung freiliegt.
2.	 Mit einem Innensechskantschlüssel (liegt der Schiene 

bei) die Schraube an jeder Halterung lockern. 
3.	 Den oberen Teil jeder Halterung vorsichtig anheben 

und die Silberstifte in die gewünschten, mit den 
Zahlen 1-5 gekennzeichneten Löcher einsetzen. Die 
Stifte müssen an beiden Halterungen in Löchern mit 
der selber Zahlenangabe sein, um sicherzustellen, 
dass die Schiene richtig funktioniert. 

4.	 Die Schrauben an den Halterungen wieder 
festziehen.

5.	 Bei Bedarf die graue Schaumstoffpolsterung 
zurückschneiden, damit sie nicht über die Halterung 
hinausragt.

6.	 Den Stoffbezug wieder an jeder Halterung anbringen 
und sicherstellen, dass der Stoff die Metallflächen 
ganz bedeckt.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
• Bei Hauterkrankungen/-verletzungen an der 
betreffenden Körperstelle sollte das Produkt nur nach 
Rücksprache mit einem Arzt angepasst und getragen 
werden. • Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden. 
• Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, 
Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie 
bitte sofort Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf. • Das Produkt 
nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist und/oder die 
Verpackung geöffnet wurde.
HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts zu einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.
GARANTIE: DJO, LLC gewährleistet bei Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch 
des vollständigen Produkts oder eines Teils des Produkts 
und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum 
von sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.
VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG
NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM EINZIGEN PATIENTEN 
BESTIMMT

NICHT AUS NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX 
HERGESTELLT.

US-PATENT NR. 7517329

KUN TIL BRUG FOR SUNDHEDSPLEJEPERSONALE

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL: Den tilsigtede bruger skal 
være en autoriseret læge, patienten eller patientens 
omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og 
være fysisk i stand til at udføre anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.
TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER:
Til justering af Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace 05EL og 05ER.
KARAKTERISTIKA FOR YDEEVNE:
• Blødt/halvstift design, som begrænser bevægelse 
gennem en elastisk eller halvstiv konstruktion. 
• Giver immobilisering eller kontrolleret bevægelse af 
ekstremiteten eller kropsdelen. 
OPLYSNINGER OM ANVENDELSE:  
Justér positionen af kontrolknappen (Mayo Clinic 
Elbow Brace er forudindstillet til anvendelse på højre 
eller venstre arm med kontrolknappen på den mediale 
side. Kontrolknappens placering kan dog justeres, så 
den er på den laterale side afhængig af hvad patienten 
foretrækker.)
1.	 Åbn stofbetrækket på den mediale og laterale side af 

hvert endebeslag.
2.	 Løsn ved hjælp af stiftnøglen (følger med bandagen) 

de to skruer på det mediale og laterale lodrette 
stykke af hvert endebeslag.

3.	 Drej hvert endebeslag 180°.
4.	 Stram begge skruer på hvert beslag igen.
5.	 Sæt stofbetrækket på hvert beslag igen og sørg for at 

stoffet dækker metaloverfladerne helt.
6.	 Under- og overarmsstropperne åbnes helt og hver 

strop skubbes ud af åbningen i beslaget, så den 
hænger frit. Sørg for at åbne begge de øverste dele 
af stropperne såvel som de nederste (stropperne er 
2-sidede).

7.	 Hold godt fast i én strop ad gangen ved drejepunktet 
og drej den 180°. Sæt hver strop ind i åbningen igen.

Justér bandagens størrelse (Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace er 
forudindstillet til den ekstra store størrelse, som passer til 
de fleste patienter. Bandagen kan dog justeres til andre 
størrelser - fra ekstra stor til ekstra lille)
1.	 Åbn stropperne og stofbetrækket på hvert 

endebeslag, indtil beslagets skrue kan ses.
2.	 Løsn ved hjælp af stiftnøglen (følger med bandagen) 

skruen på hvert beslag.
3.	 Løft forsigtigt den øverste del af hvert beslag og 

omplacér sølvstifterne i de ønskede huller, som er 
afmærket med numrene 1-5. Stifterne skal sættes ind 
i hullerne med de samme numre på begge beslag for 
at sikre, at bandagen vil virke rigtigt.

4.	 Stram skruerne på hvert beslag igen.
5.	 Hvis det er nødvendigt, klip lidt af den grå 

skumpolstring, så den ikke rager ud over beslaget.
6.	 Sæt stofbetrækket på hvert beslag igen og sørg for at 

stoffet dækker metaloverfladerne helt.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
• Hvis du har hudsygdomme/-skader i den relevante del 
af kroppen, må produktet kun udstyres og bæres efter 
konsultation med en læge. • Må ikke anvendes over åbne 
sår. • Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, sansemæssige 
forandringer eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved 
anvendelse af dette produkt, skal lægen omgående 
kontaktes. • Anordningen må ikke anvendes, hvis den er 
beskadiget, og/eller emballagen er blevet åbnet. 
BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse 
som følge af anvendelsen af denne anordning.
GARANTI: Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen vil 
DJO, LLC helt eller delvist reparere eller udskifte udstyret 
og dets tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i materialer eller 
udførelse.
KUN PÅ RECEPT
MÅ KUN BRUGES PÅ ÉN ENKELT PATIENT

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX.

AMERIKANSK PATENTNUMMER 7517329


